

William W. Mercer
Brianna C. McClafferty
HOLLAND & HART LLP
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 252-2166
wwmerc@hollandhart.com
bcmclafferty@hollandhart.com

Deidre G. Duncan (*Pro hac vice*)
Karma B. Brown (*Pro hac vice*)
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
dduncan@HuntonAK.com
kbbrown@HuntonAK.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenors American Gas Association,
American Petroleum Institute, Association of Oil Pipe Lines,
Interstate Natural Gas Association of America, and
National Rural Electric Cooperative Association*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE
COUNCIL, BOLD ALLIANCE,
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, SIERRA CLUB, CENTER
FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, and
FRIENDS OF THE EARTH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
and LIEUTENANT GENERAL TODD
T. SEMONITE (in his official capacity
as U.S. Army Chief of Engineers and
Commanding General of the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers),

Defendants,

and

Case No. 4:19-cv-44-GF-BMM

**Memorandum of the NWP 12
Coalition in Support of the
Federal Defendants' Cross-
Motion for Partial Summary
Judgment**

THE STATE OF MONTANA,
TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE
PIPELINE, LP, TC ENERGY
CORPORATION, AMERICAN GAS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES,
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, and
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-
Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background.....5

 A. Congress Amended the CWA in 1977 to Authorize the Corps to Issue General Permits for Minor Discharges with Only Minimal Adverse Effects.5

 B. The Corps’ Regulatory Framework Governing NWP 12 Ensures the Statutory Minimal Effects Standard Is Met.....6

 C. Courts Have Routinely Upheld the NWP Program, Including NWP 12.8

 D. Courts Have Repeatedly Confirmed that the Corps’ Section 404 NEPA Obligation Extends Only to Environmental Effects Proximately Caused by Discharges of Dredged or Fill Material into WOTUS. 11

III. Argument 12

 A. NWP 12’s Structure and Project-Specific Review Ensure Compliance with CWA Section 404(e)..... 12

 1. The NWPs Provide for Project-Specific Review by the Corps and Other Federal, State, and Local Authorities..... 14

 2. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the “Separate and Distant” Definition Is Indistinguishable from the Claim Rejected by the Tenth Circuit in *Bostick*. 17

 B. The Corps Complied with NEPA in Reissuing NWP 12..... 18

 1. The Corps Was Not Required to Consider Oil Spills or Climate Change before Reissuing NWP 12. 18

2.	The Corps Properly Addressed Effects from the Inadvertent Return of Drilling Fluid When Reissuing NWP 12.....	21
3.	The Corps Fully Considered the Cumulative Effects of NWP 12.	22
C.	Plaintiffs’ ESA Attack on NWP 12 Fails on the Merits.	24
1.	The Corps’ “No Effect” Determination Is Appropriate and Consistent with the ESA and the Protections of GC 18.	25
2.	Programmatic Consultation Is Not Required.....	26
3.	The Corps’ Comprehensive Review at the Project-Level Pursuant to GC 18 Addresses Cumulative Impacts.	28
4.	Plaintiffs’ Approach Would Defeat the Streamlining Approach Congress Intended for NWPs.....	30
IV.	Conclusion	31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
833 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 10, 22

*Coal. to Protect Puget Sound Habitat v. U.S. Army Corps of
Eng’rs*, No. C16-0950RSL, 2019 WL 5103309 (W.D.
Wash. Oct. 10, 2019) 14

Conner v. Burford, 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 29

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 941
F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019).....18, 19, 20, 21

Defenders of Wildlife v. Ballard, 73 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Ariz.
1999) 23

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 11, 19

*Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of
Eng’rs*, 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014) 18

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 21

Ky. Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Rowlette, 714 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2013) 24

Lane Cty. Audubon Soc’y v. Jamison, 958 F.2d 290 (9th Cir.
1992) 29

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Brownlee, 402 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C.
2005) 27, 30

N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd., 668 F.3d
1067 (9th Cir. 2011) 24

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 402 F.3d 846
(9th Cir. 2005) 19, 20

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co., 556 F.3d 177
(4th Cir. 2009) 12

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Bulen, 429 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 2005) ... 10, 14, 22

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers, 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir.
2005) 23

Save the Bay, Inc. v. U.S. Corps of Eng’rs, 610 F.2d 322 (5th
Cir. 1980) 18

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick, No. CIV-12-742-R, 2013 WL
6858685 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 30, 2013), *aff’d*, 787 F.3d 1043
(10th Cir. 2015) 8, 22, 24

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick, 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015) 3, 9, 13,
..... 14, 17, 22, 24

Sierra Club v. FERC, 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 20

Sierra Club v. Sigler, 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 20

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 508 F.3d 1332 (11th
Cir. 2007) 11

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 803 F.3d 31 (D.C.
Cir. 2015) 9

*Snoqualmie Valley Preservation Alliance v. U.S. Army Corps of
Eng’rs*, 683 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012) 9

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 255 F.
Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 20

Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 884 F.2d 394 (9th Cir.
1989) 11

United States v. Norton, 97 U.S. 164 (1877)..... 30

Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 11

Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Ray, 621 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 18

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005)..... 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §1536(a)(2)..... 25

33 U.S.C. §1344(e) 2, 5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 95-139 (1977), *reprinted in* 4 A Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977 (1978)..... 5

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. §330.1(d) 7

33 C.F.R. §330.2(i) 17

33 C.F.R. §330.6 7

33 C.F.R. §330.6(a)..... 7

50 C.F.R. §402.14(a)..... 27

FEDERAL REGISTER

42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977)..... 6

47 Fed. Reg. 31,794 (July 22, 1982)..... 6

53 Fed. Reg. 3120 (Feb. 3, 1988) 11

80 Fed. Reg. 26,832 (May 11, 2015) 27, 28

82 Fed. Reg. 1860 (Jan. 6, 2017)..... 2, 7, 15, 16, 17, 23, 26
